JuIy 201 8.

"'r'

' Wayne Wilker: on 1
A 'F"ﬂ" \._a. - .



? ) 8 F&'rd Exbedltlgﬁ.

‘:

HELFMAN

FORD - MASERATI - FIAT - ALPHA ROMEO

Serving Sugar Land & SW Houston

2018
laserati Levante

HELFMAN )

— SUGAR LAND —

 New2018
A Ifa Romeo G|u||a

SALES ¢ SERVICE ¢ PARTS  COLLISION CENTER

281-530-32673

HelfmanFIATofSugarLand.com HelfmanMaseratiofSugarLand.com



KEEPING YOU AT THE
TOP OF YOUR GAME

When an injury has you sidelined, the world-class team of
specialists at Houston Methodist Orthopedics & Sports
Medicine will help you get back out there faster, with:

= Expertise to treat common to complex injuries
= Latestimaging and technology

= Advanced nonsurgical treatments

= Minimally invasive procedures

» State-of-the-art physical and occupational therapy

Schedule an appointment to discuss

your options with a specialist.

18400 Katy Freeway, Suite 200 | Houston, TX 77094
832.522.BONE (2663) | houstonmethodist.org/gameon

Conroe @
@ The Woodlands

Willowbrook @
Memorial City
{ - Y
West Houston-Katy P .Bellalre Baytown
Texas Medical Center
@ Pearland
[

Sugar Land @ Clear Lake

Methalist i

ORTHOPEDICS & :!'R %%%
SPORTS MEDICINE HOUSTON

HoustonBallet

OFFICIAL HEALTH CARE PROVIDER



CONITEITY & SIALT

FULSHEAR LIVING manthy™ | July 2018

FEATURE B|II|ngs set to become ﬁrst graduate from
Fulshear High School

SCHOOL NEWS: Two new schools coming LOCAL NEWS: Saluting Veterans
to Fulshear every day in Fulshear

ENTERTAINMENT: SCHOOL NEWS: Fulshear SCHOOL NEWS:

Rod Picott, Leslie Krafka ~ High School varsity girls'  Fulshear Football heads
& Wayne Wilkerson at soccer players earn big to varsity level this year
Fulshear House Concerts rewards

4 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly  JULY 2018

FULSHEAR LIVING
Y

The Fulshear Living Monthly is a publication of
the Fort Bend Herald and the Katy Times.

PUBLISHER
Terry Schaub
tschaub@katytimes.com

GENERAL MANAGER & ADVERTISING DIRECTOR
Lee Hartman
leehart@fbherald.com

MANAGING EDITOR

Jimmy Galvan
news@katytimes.com

COMPOSITION & GRAPHICS MANAGER
Alfred H. Dubé
adube@fbherald.com

GRAPHIC DESIGNERS
Melinda Maya
mmaya@fbherald.com
Rachel Cavazos
rcavazos@fbherald.com

TO ADVERTISE
If you are interested in advertising in the Fulshear Living
Monthly, please call the Katy Times at 281-391-3141 or the
Herald at 281-342-4474 for rates, information and deadlines.

PHOTO & ARTICLE SUBMISSIONS
We are looking for fresh story ideas and enjoy publishing
your articles in Fulshear Living Monthly. If you have
a story idea or photo to publish, please send your
information to news@katytimes.com with “Monthly”in
the subject line.

©2018 Fulshear Living Monthly. All Rights Reserved. Fulshear
Living Monthly has 5,500 print circulation, is a sister publication
of Pecan Grove Monthly, Greatwood Monthly and New
Territory Monthly and is a publication of the Fort Bend Herald.
Our publishing headquarters is 1902 S. Fourth St., Rosenberg,
Texas 77471.

Jrovt dieno ¢ Feralt

Katy Times

www.katytimes.com

xrm_s‘nmn’rp
ROCK ‘RED;
WHITE & nom— 1E

Like Us On
Facebook

Tell us how we're doing!
Email: mgriffin@fbherald.com



NN rm’f”

.

Finnegan

v T oeeEnc (g el D e m i

www.FinneganChevrolet.com

THE N ATIE ENT rrE“RAINI:
i e s DEMO SALE!

35,788 7,000 OFF!

FINDNEWROADS

2018 RAM 1500 LONESTAR |
SILVER QUAD CAB

[ LEASEANEW $1 | F ( aoonse W o0 ciprsien s
2018 JEEP WRANGLER || &, ! CHALLENGER TOURING FWD

$900/mb | 17,974 | TS 30% OFF! || $q
299/mo | s - 8 1-9,893

LIMITED TIME EVENT-DON’T MISS THIS ONE! ﬂﬁﬁﬂm&jﬁm

mmuwmmmmm—mmmmm [LETEE =i T s s mmmﬂammmmummm DEALER TRSOONNT B5537, MANLN AT 1 USH FE R IR S SV A0 (RS O LR,
munmmﬁ% mmmmmmmmmm}mmmum mum PURPOHLE DML rmm“?mﬁmmnﬁﬂfﬂﬁm mmm
m = W SRCARITY DETCeeT. mmmm m*‘lﬂﬁmﬂiﬁﬂu T APHRNTR) (REDIT: 555 DA FREDR ASTTHER. m“ﬁ:ﬂ” O R DSTOATION FEPOSER Ol

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 5



——(OVER SIORT

WWNWWM&EWW@‘MH@ Sl

Uy VALERTE'SWEETEN

g a . .q---'-1:"

raduating from high school is one of the most exciting
times in a teen’s life and getting to graduate early to start
onto your way to college is even better.

Sydney Billings will be doing just that ... in August.

Billings, a Fulshear High School senior, will be getting the
diploma in hand along with other Lamar Consolidated ISD
seniors who didn’t get to graduate on time.

This high school senior, who transferred from Foster High
School in 2016, made the most of high school with tennis, Future
Farmers of America, WIT and National Honor Society. Fulshear
High School opened in 2016 to freshmen and sophomores. The
first set of graduating seniors isn’t set to walk the stage until next
spring in 2019.

How did Billings, the youngest daughter of three girls of Jim
and Belynda Billings, get to this point?

“To really study and feel a sense of accomplishment I write
down everything I have to do in a list and check it off as I go. My
mom brought up graduating early last summer, and I thought it
was a perfect fit for me,” Billings said.

6 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

Teachers and family were also onboard helping Billings reach
her goal.

Billings credits her family, who are her role models, with having
the biggest impact on her life with their encouragement and to
“dream big”

“My teachers have always been a big inspiration to me because
they have always taught me what I can become,” Billings said.
“They showed me and inspired me in the smallest ways and yet
impacted my life in such a big way.”

Mother, Belynda Billings, who is the principal at Bowie
Elementary, said as an educator, she applauds her daughter’s
drive and grit to make this happen.

“It is not easy to be a student in high school,” Billings said. “I
don’t know that I would recommend this path for everyone. Not
everyone needs to finish high school early. It isn’t easy to manage
extra classes, but doable. Sydney did it and continued to play on
the tennis team, winning district mixed doubles this year while
taking AP classes and being inducted into NHS.”

She also watched as the school supported her daughter’s goal.



* www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com ®* www.LEGACYFORDTX.com ®* www.LEGACYFORDTX.com ®* www.LEGACYFORDTX.com ®* www.LEGACYFORDTX.com

Building our legacy one 5 L S .ﬁ'l
customer at a time. ‘ @13 Ford T—'-1 50
~ Lariat SuperCrew

27225 SOUTHWEST FREEWAY * ROSENBERG TX 77471 % 1-8664394-7227

WE BEAT BIG CITY PRICES

OVER 700 NEW AND PRE-OWNED VEHICLES!

* www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com

New 2017 Ford F-150 XLT 2018 Ford King Ranch 2018 Ford Lariat 2018 Ford Focus 2018 Ford Fusio.n 2018 Ford Mustang

VT
—

/

W
L\

2018 Ford Escape 2018 Ford Edge 2018 Ford Explorer 2018 Ford Expedition

www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com ¢« www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com

) «:-’H
Mgt | [ ‘\1‘ -l
o A | k/crrgf . Q‘\w
Stlif# P4733 Stk # DT6148B = Stk # P4762 B #5-1'80372A « Stk #.#,1 70829B
2014 Ford Focus SE FWD 2016 Nissan Altima 2.5 SV 2014 Ford Taurus Limited 2014 Ford Edge Limited 2015 Nissan Quest Platinum

$10,939 $14,999 $15,499 $18,857 $24,761

: —— 4 ___j"__, =
RN L o F’ =
B f‘ | ~ a - ——_y =
ﬁ\._‘Stk #}58045 Stk # P47T15A ."~'= Stk # DT5984C . Stk #*4 80452A | g *-S'tk #1,1'80332A
2014 Dodge Durango 2015 Honda Odyssey EX-L 2015 Jeep Wrangler 2015 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 2016 Toyota Sequoia

$24,996 $25,494 32,990 36,994 53,911

MAKE THE DRIVE SAVE THE MONEY

LEGACY FORD |
27225 Southwest Freeway, Rosenberg, TX 77471 - 1-866-394-7227 28 GREATWOOD

WWW.LEGACYFORDTX.COM T ) OGP [

www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com

|
m
g
2
m
o
g
-
2%
8
3
.rg';
g
2
mm
[}
g
2
8
3
.rg';
£
2
m
o
g
2
8
3
'?_“
=
2
mm
o
g
=1
2
8
3
g
=
2
mm
o
g
=
=
8
3
j
£
2
m
o
g
-
=
8
3
.rg';
£
2
m
o
)
=
2
8
3
?1-1
=
2
m
[©]
g
2
8
3

« www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com * www.LEGACYFORDTX.com




——(OVER SIORT

“Fulshear High School has done a great job helping
Sydney navigate the path to make this work. They
differentiated a learning path for her that worked for my
child that isn’t necessarily uncommon, but is a first for
Fulshear High School,” she said.

Having her two of her daughters graduate back to
back is exciting for the family.

“She is graduating the same year as her sister, Caroline,
who attends Foster High School, so it has been kind of a
double whammy at the Billings’ household, I should say.
Her dad and I could not be more proud of the two of
them,” Billings said.

The future has many possibilities for Billings, but she
leaves with great memories behind her.

“I will mostly miss the familiarity I have with Fulshear
High School. I have grown up with most of these kids
since second grade. I am most excited about learning
new things that I am passionate about in college.Animals
have always been a passion of mine, and each class is a
stepping stone to becoming a veterinarian,” she said.

Billings will be attending Blinn College in the fall
semester.

Your Community
Healthcare Leader

Salman Aly, MD

PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN

« Board Certified in Internal Medicine + Board Certified in Infectious Diseases
- B d in Geriatric and Hospital and Internal Medicine
* Hyperbaric & Advanced Wound Care

Medicine
+ Botox, Dermal Fillers, Low T Syndrome
« Hyperbaric & Advanced Wound Care

Call Dr. Salman Aly at Call Dr. Sarfraz Aly at
832-886-4774 832-886-4994

* Travel Medicine

Sarfraz Aly, MD

INFECTIOUS DISEASE SPECIALIST

New Address in Wharton Location
416 N. Alabama Rd., Wharton, TX 77488

Now Accepting New Patients At Both Locations
In Sugar Land And Wharton

Sugar Land: 1201 Creekway Dr. - Suite B - Sugar Land, Texas 77478
Wharton: 979-282-6151 » 416 N. Alabama Rd., Wharton, TX 77488

8 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly  JULY 2018



by TOM BEHRENS

emorial Day is a day of remembrance for everyone

Jon Eiche madealcareer,outofithe’Army/retiring(as’a Lieutenant Colonel.

who gave up their lives serving in the American armed
forces. It’s also a day to raise a hand in salute to the
veterans who came home from the wars.

It’s not for just one day but continuing every day.

Bill Heede, Jon Eiche and Ron Duncan are Fulshear/Simonton
area veterans who shared their military experiences. All served
during the Vietnam conflict. Duncan was involved in the Desert
Storm and Enduing Iraqi Freedom.

Bill Heede, 76, is a retired Army Sergeant (E-6), did three tours
in Vietnam, beginning in August of 1962 in Special Ops. He
describes his time there as “hours of boredom surrounded by
minutes of sheer terror”

He said he couldn’t talk about everything he did there because
of secrecy requirements.

“We actually spent time in countries where we weren’t
supposed to be gathering intelligence, recruiting indigenous
people for information who were on our side. We built Special
Forces camps in various places around the country and on the
borders,” Heede said.

The original assignment was to be advisors, go out on missions
with the 1st Ranger Battalion of the Army of the Vietnam Republic
(ARVN).But then their mission changed to be more of intelligence
gathering and trying to win over the hearts and minds of the
Vietnamese people.

Heede said the reactions of the people were varied.

“We were invited in, but the regime that was in power was not
really popular with the populace. There were some exceptions,
but we weren’t real popular either. Even if they were friendly,
you kind of questioned why they were being friendly because
you didn’t know what side they were on.You were constantly

-' —l_lllll'lllf e
Ry BB

“281-398-2319
! MONTH

10009 Hwy 6 South ""'" .- ._ FREE
o o A EEG

Visit One ‘Qperated | FREE Carpet &

of Our Furniture Removal

Showrooms! WWW. E@@@StarFE“E’SS com B & f

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 9




William Heede, pictured here with his wife, Alena, served in Vietnam with Army Special Operations.

not trusting anybody, even the friendly forces because they
definitely had VC and North Vietnamese intergraded into their
forces.The enemy looked like everyone else.That’s was always a
challenge, and then add in the weather and language barrier,”
Heede said.

His unit often came under fire from the enemy, suffering
injuries. Heede’s wounds earned him the Combat Infantry Badge,
but not enough to earn a Purple Heart.

“If you were injured severely enough for the Purple Heart you
usually got rotated stateside if you were in Special Forces.I had a
couple minor scrapes, shrapnel wounds, but I never reported
them because I didn’t want to leave my unit,” Heede said.

Heede’s was the team medic and took care of his own wounds.

“I had plenty of work with all the wounded,” Heede said.

His time in the Army helped him grow up and become
responsible more than anything.

“I wish we had mandatory service today. The things we see
going on in our country today would be a lot different,” Heede
said.

Jon Eiche, 80, now describes himself as a gardener, glass artist
and personal chef.

“I have lots of different irons in different fires, so to speak,”
Eiche said.

He and Evelyn have been married for 58 years.They have two

10 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

sons who all have served in the military.

He began his military career in the Marines when he was 17
years old.

“My mother had to sign for me. My mother wasn’t real happy
with me because my unit was on alert to ship out. Fortunately,
we didn’t have go,” Eiche said.

This was when there was trouble in Lebanon.

The Marines offered him a direct commission, but he chose to
be an officer in the Army.

“I chose to go into the Army because I wanted to go to Europe,”
said Eiche.“The only people who could serve in Europe with the
Marines were embassy people.There were like six slots in all of
Europe at that time.

“I joined the ROTC at East Tennessee State University and
graduated as a distinguished military graduate,” Eiche said.

He received a regular commission and served for more than 20
years, retiring as Lieutenant Colonel.

His years in the Army could be the action-packed basis for a
best seller book.

“I was primarily trained as a military officer, but also served as
specialist on the Soviet Union and Eastern Europe ... spent
several tours using that specialty. There were only about 50 of us
in the entire defense department that were trained as specialist
on Russia,” Eiche said.



His job was to advise senior government and senior military
officials what the Russians were likely to do in the event of
hostilities between the two nations.

“My first assignment they gave me a big thick document to
digest, about two inches thick, 9x13 pages, all single-spaced
typed. It was our initial position at the Mutual Balanced Forces
Reduction talks in Vienna. Dr. (Henry) Kissinger asked me to
evaluate and look at the document through the eyes of a Soviet
planner and give him an assessment what the Soviets likely
reaction would be,” Eiche said.

Eiche’s first reply was a 20-page paper that made it all the way
into the White House. It was not very complimentary to the
Russians.

“We were willing to give up basically cooks and bakers; we
wanted them to give up the most threatening things like tank
divisions and artillery divisions,” Eiche said.

He was in Vietnam for a year at the Imperial City of Hue. His
job was to position the U.S. battalions in the DMZ area. He said
his official title was assistant intelligence officer for 24th Corp
Artillery.

“I did a lot flying as an observer in a helicopter and a small
fixed wing aircraft for several hours every day. My job was to
help position the artillery and look for any kind of enemy artillery

units,” Eiche said.

He was the first to find the Soviet quad 50 caliber radar-
controlled machine guns that were in place in North Vietnam.

“One of the missions I flew we took a lot of fire. My pilot
decided to go down on the deck, fly as close to the ground as he
could so he could break the radar lock of the 50-caliber gun.
When we got back to the airfield I spent time cleaning up the
aircraft as I lost my cookies from the acrobatics the pilot used to
avoid being hit. I counted 137 holes in the aircraft, but neither he
nor I got a scratch,” Eiche said.

On another flying mission he communicated with the U.S.
battleship New Jersey.

“I was able to adjust the fire of the New Jersey that had 16-inch
guns. Normally when you are adjusting fire, you use binoculars,
but those rounds from 16-inch guns were so visible I didn’t need
binoculars. You could see the rounds coming through the air,”
Eiche said.

He did a lot of bomb assessment for the Air Force while he was
up in the air. By his count, he was airborne an average of 4-6
hours a day.

“The guy I replaced only held the job for about six weeks; he
was Kkilled in action,” Eiche said.

His last assignment in the Army was as a professor of military

Bratton
Pools |

Go outside ™
and play

Call today for a free estimate!

281-988-7700

Bratton Pools ]
403 S. 5th St, Suite B
Richmond, TX 77469

HE TR
b f

Juty 2018  FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 11




=—=3({100L NEWS

FULSHEAR HIGH SCHOOL

— varsity girls’ soccer players —

EARN BIG REWARDS

by TOM BEHRENS

Gracie Mikeska was named the offensive MVP of District 23-4A last year for the

Fulshear Lady Chargers soccer program.

Scan with your
smartphone:

er Bend

Baptist Church

Building stronger marriages, building stronger families
Weekday preschool e Ministries for all ages ® AWANA e New youth building

9:00 am — Sunday Bible Study | 10:30 am - Sunday Worship
Visit us at RiverBendBC.org | 281-346-2279

27600 FM 1093, Fulshear

12 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e JULY 2018

Karsen Jones was named the Second Team All-Region team last
year for the Fulshear Lady Chargers. Jones tore her ACL last year
but is expected to return this year for her senior year.

Mikeska earned impressive accolades for their soccer

team. Cortez garnered First Team All-Region and Top
midfielder in District 23; Jones earned Second Team All-Region
and was voted to First Team All-District. Mikeska took home Most
Valuable Player offense honors.

The Lady Chargers’ Ingris Cortez, Karsen Jones and Gracie

In their first year, with freshmen and sophomores, and playing
as a JV team, the girls were 14-1-1, undefeated in district, beating
5A schools.This year the girls were playing a varsity schedule in
a tough District 23.Their final record was 10-11-2 and made the
playoffs as the fourth-place team. Victoria East, Angleton and
Victoria West in the top three spots.

The Chargers lost their first game in the playoffs to San Antonio



Highlands.

Jones provided a lot of leadership, had two freshmen backs
under her tutelage. She helped direct the team from the back,
one of her key roles.

“She was captain last year on JV,” said Fulshear Head Girls
Soccer Coach Mark Kluppel. “That was her year to learn how to
lead; this year she took to it very well. The kids looked to Karsen
for leadership. She’s the one that kept everybody in line. She’s a
very smart kid, understands the game.”

Next year she will be one of first seniors to play girls’ soccer
for Fulshear.

Mikeska, a junior, was second in scoring with 23 goals and six
assists. She was also Academic All-District.

“Very fast, aggressive forward,” said Kluppel.

Kluppel described Cortez, a sophomore, as a “dynamic ball
handler, kind of the engineer of our team,” said Kluppel. “It was
hard at first because she was young and trying to coach the other
players, get their attention.”

Cortez said it wasn’t that hard to gain the attention of her
fellow teammates.

“It wasn’t that difficult,” said Cortez.“They were very confident.
You just have to lead by example, let them know they can trust
you, take your word and believe.”

Jones tore her ACL in her left leg in the Lamar game.

“We won that game, clinching a playoff spot, but it was kind of
a bittersweet victory, said Kluppel.“Win the game, make playoffs,
yet one of your leaders is injured and then hope to have her for
district, playoffs next year if we are fortunate to make it that far.
‘We are going to take it slow and make sure she is healthy as can
be.

“This was a really good year considering numbers, and the

@ Allstate

You're in good hands.
i Auto

ﬁ Home

Eric Arredondo
Agency Owner

T: 832-500-5907
F: 832-500-5849 &% \iotorcycle
17310 W Grand Pkwy S Ste C

Sugar Land, TX 77479 Q Life

Call me for the protection you need and the service you want.
https://www.allstate.com/

tons of injuries this year,” Kluppel said to the numbers referring
to a squad that varied from 15-16 players with no seniors, mostly
sophomores, freshmen and a few juniors. “We were in second
place at the first half of the season and then injuries caught up to
us’”

Next year the Chargers move down from District 27-5A to
District 23-4A, from Region 4 to Region 3.

“They (UIL) had to guess on student population when we
opened the school, and they guessed we would be a 5A; said
Kluppel explaining the move. “But we opened with smaller
population. So, we will be 4A next year”

Kluppel hopes that the move down to Class 4A and the
experience gained last year will spell success for the Charger
program this coming year.

“That’s a hope,” said Kluppel.“We competed very well at 5A.
We had a .500 record for the season.We took our lumps this year.
Next season we will add a few more players and should have a
full squad. Next year we will probably have 20, be a year older,
and compete at a high level in 4A”

For a complete listing of the Lady Fulshear soccer team,
Pplease go to www.fulshearathletics.com/soccer

WEST HEILJSTE]N

BRAIN¥ SPINE

WE ARE NOW ACCEPTING NEW
PATIENTS AT OUR NEW LOCATIONS!

DANI S. BIDROS, MD, FACS, FAANS
Board Certified by the
American Board of Neurological Surgery

MAIN OFFICE:
2222 Greenhouse Rd, Ste 1100A
Houston, TX 77084

SATELLITE LOCATION:
915 Gessner Rd, Ste 300
Medical Office Bldg 3
Houston, TX 77024

PHONE: 281.529.6626
FAX: 832.288.5967

WestHoustonBrainandSpine.com

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 13



—CHO0L NEWS

FULSHEAR FOOTBALL

— beads to varsity level this year —

by VALERIE SWEETEN

s Fulshear High School continues grow and thrive, so
A:loes their football team, which will add a Varsity lineup to
heir program.

Fulshear High School, only two years old, opened in 2016 to
freshmen and sophomores and will now boast upper classmen
on this District 13-4A team.Whether they’ll be traveling to games
as close as Sealy or as far as Brazosport, Oschlor Flemming,
campus athletic coordinator and head football coach, and his
students are getting ready for the season with summer
conditioning.

Flemming, who has a long history in coaching, played at Texas
A&M University. His goal is to continue to inspire and motivate
his players to be the best they can be even when a storm like
Hurricane Harvey throws off your season.

“I'm teaching kids how to overcome mistakes and move on
with your life. It’s the biggest thing I learned. If you have a vision,
stay true to it and what you believe in. Our season was cut short
because of Harvey, but we didn’t have any damage to the school.
They pulled together to help kids, coaches and teachers tearing
out sheetrock. All of our kids stepped up. It was awesome,” said
Flemming.

This year, the Charles will play 10 games with two. Flemming’s
team of 11 coaches bring a vast range of experience with some
from Anahuac and Spring Westfield.

“We’re all excited,” Flemming said. “These kids are pretty
resilient. They’re ready to come back to school and get back to
work”

Players are pumped about the chance to play at this level of
competition.

14 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e JULY 2018

Brody McLemore has been playing for over five years and will
be a senior this year. He said although he doesn’t think they’re
making history, they are creating the building blocks for Fulshear
High School.

“The precedent we set as a team will carry on for years at
Fulshear. I believe that we will set the standards and inset the
traditions that will build a future historical team,” said McLemore,
who plays on the offensive line.

Keaton Huebner, the team’s 17-year-old quarterback, has been
on the field since he was in third grade. He said he loved playing
in the beginning simply for the fun-filled aspect of it, but as he’s
grown older, it’'s become more than that. “I continue to play
because I crave seeing my improvements and testing my limits,”
said Huebner.“It feels good to set an example for all of the future
players on the team.We are leaving behind the expectations. We
are the examples. We are the role models. It is an incredible
blessing to have younger players look up to me and my
teammates. I just want to leave behind a legacy.”

Junior Olaleke Asenuga said his experience with football as left
tackle over the past two years is the reason he continues to play.
“It is because the type of bonds you make with the people
around you. My favorite part about my team is the type of energy
we give off to one another.I feel that if we can keep that up, no
one in our district can compete with us. I feel that the history
that we are making here in Fulshear is great,and that we’re laying
a great foundation for the years to come,” Asenuga said.

For more information and the upcoming schedule, go to
wwuw.fulshearatbletics.com/fball



Fulshear recorded a 38-0 win over Lamar Consolidated last year for
its first win of the season. This year the Chargers will move to the
varsity level for the first time in the school’s young history.

KATY CLEARCHOICE
ORTHODONTICS

o

—-"'j g ]nvisaﬁgn Elite Premier Provider
A Braces for Children & Adults
'y

Complimentary Consultations

INVISALIGN
PROVIDER

2018

(PLATINUM+ Most Insurances Accepted
T

the generation

1260 Pin Oak Rd. |
Suite 208

We connect you with trusted, local dentists around

you and the nation who are dedicated to delivering Katy’ TX 77494 Py ) = .

thoughtful, modern care with advanced technology. oo ' .-
KCCortho.com _ ! ¢

1-800-SMILEGEN 281-392-0888 4 |
w |

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 15



Key players to be counted on this coming season for the Fulshear Chargers as they head into their first varsity season include, from left, Michel Marino,
Gio Juarez, Olaleke Asenuga, Cade Tortuta, Keaton Huebner, Brody McLemore and Alex Torres.

16 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ JULY 2018




science and head of the ROTC at Tennessee Tech University.

“I've been all over the world, thanks to the military and a
strong supporter of a strong military. Freedom is not free; there
are costs,” Eiche said.

He received the Bronze Star with Oak Leaf Cluster, Air Medal
and several joint service accommodation medals.

“I just really enjoyed my service. I didn’t volunteer to go to
Vietnam, but I didn’t shirk my duty when it was my turn to go,”
Eiche said.

Ron Duncan didn’t see combat, but he helped a lot of people
who would see firsthand the results. He served as a chaplain in
the Army National Guard and Army Reserves. He served 25 years
training other chaplains in casualty assistance for all of Texas and
Louisiana. During this time the U.S. became involved in Desert
Storm.

“At that time, they were anticipating quite a few casualties,”
said Duncan.

He was first assigned to the 75th Division (Exercise), responsible
for all the casualty assistance activities that would go on.

“But we never had to do much of that. We are very thankful
Duncan said.

Later he was assigned to the 100 Division in Louisville, Ky.,
training Chaplains for Operation Enduring Freedom.

TEXAS

»

A Healthy Life Begins with

a Great
Come get fitted
sleep by true

Each Mattress i
in Houston,

MATTRESS
MAKERS

“Our objective to prepare the people to go and fight.As a
chaplain, I had to prepare my chaplains to be ready to do the
types of things they would be doing before the battle and after
the battle, emotionally and psychological,” Duncan said. “We
developed paper and computer simulations, and they would
have to react to the scenarios. I graded them on their reactions.

“The emotional impact one suffers is the hard part. Before they
go they look stable, but everybody reacts differently to crisis
situations, what they see and the lethality of the modern army
— pretty intense,” Duncan said.

Duncan said we want to honor those who gave their lives, but
we also need to remember the thousands who came back, who
have to reenter and heal.

“That healing process my take two years, five years, maybe 10
years. I want us to honor the dead but also nurture the living,’
Duncan said.“I think most people do care about the veterans that
have served, maybe hurt or wounded.There’s a lot of people who
come back not wounded, don’t get the attention. The
psychological impact of what they experience has made an
impact in their lives. I have never seen anyone come back the
same, never. They are either better ... my son came back better,
very positive experience as a man and as a soldier.I have seen the
other side, a person who has been broken in many ways.”

NOW CONVENIENTLY LOCATED IN THE HEART OF KATY!

5% OFF

ENTIRE SHOWROOM!*

when you mention The Katy Times

*Offer excludes already promoted items and adjustable bases

5026 E 3rd St, Katy, TX 77493 « 832-437-5646

4619 Navigation Blvd, Houston, TX 77011 « 713-341-6252
www.texasmattressmakers.com

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 17



—CHO0L NEWS

TWO NEW SCHOOLS

— coming to Fulshear —

by TOM BEHRENS

ulshear has the distinction of sharing the Lamar
Consolidated Independent School District (LCISD) and
Katy Independent School District (KISD) schools within

the community; it just depends on where you live as to what
school district students attend. Katy ISD has broken ground on a
new junior and senior high schools that will serve families in
Cross Creek and nearby area.

LCISD and KISD continue to show gains in enrollment.

According to City of Fulshear Demographic Update, summer
2017, LCISD had 1,137 for a 3.83 percent increase; KISD 2,476
students, for a 3.39 percent.

In Housing Growth through 2021, Cross Creek is projected to
be number two with 993 homes; Tamarron is projected at top
with 1,411 housing occupancies. Recent flood events could have
a domino effect increasing housing demand in Fulshear.

For Katy ISD it will be Junior High #16 and High School #9.
Both schools will provide relief to existing campuses that
currently house students in the surrounding boundaries. The
buildings will be constructed as part of the 2017 voter-approved
bond program.

Junior High #16 is set to open August 2019 and is designed for
1,400 students, but its functional capacity is approximately 1,260.
Katy ISD anticipates that Seven Lakes Junior High, Wood Creek
Junior High and Tays Junior High will be relieved by the

construction of the new school.

18 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e JULY 2018

High School #9 is set to open in July 2020 and is designed for
3,000 students, but its functional capacity is approximately 2,700.
Seven Lakes, Tompkins and Katy High Schools will be relieved by
the construction of High School #9

Cross Creek population projections for 2019 is 11,388; 13,208
by 2020.

Enrollment at Seven Lakes Junior High is 1,925; Seven Lakes
High School, 3,501, and Tompkins High School at 3,350.

Historically for Katy ISD new high schools open their doors
with only freshman and sophomore students. It’s not been the
practice of Katy ISD to rezone students who are currently juniors
and seniors at another school. Junior High schools do not follow
the same process. Junior High #16 will open with sixth through
eighth grade students.

Gregory A. Prince of PBK Architecture said the square footage
for High School #9 as 625,154 square feet; Junior High School
#16 will be 198,815.

PBK has provided planning and design services for multiple
Katy ISD school campuses over the last several years, including
several high schools, junior highs, administration buildings, as
well as multipurpose facilities like the Leonard E. Merrell Center
and others.



The designs for Junior High #16 & High School #9 are modified
designs from Junior High #15 (Stockdick Junior High) and High
School #8 (Pactow High School).

In Addition to designing the Junior High and High School
Buildings, PBK provided complete design services for the entire
facility and complex including all parking areas, athletic fields,
stadium grandstands, athletic buildings, and a new natatorium.

Katy ISD Superintendent Dr. Lance Hindt said at the
groundbreaking the two campuses will consist of state-of-the-art
buildings with collaborative spacing. Prince describes some of
the buildings’ features.

Said Prince: “Specific learning features of these schools are
intended to incorporate aspects of 21st century learning. Agile,
multi-functional learning spaces with interactive white boards
and mobile furniture are designed to maximize adaptability for
rearrangement for various learning modes and group settings.
The classrooms and other learning spaces also utilize daylighting
principles to bring in as much natural light as possible.

“The site design for this campus also includes a large ‘learning
green’ with walking paths and a teaching amphitheater,”

continued Prince.“The Learning Commons and Dining Commons
both have views of the green space with the potential for outdoor
dining.The program also accommodates the growing demand for
Career and Technology Education courses. Other spaces included
in these facilities include a Performing Arts Center, District

Natatorium, gymnasiums and athletics fields.”

Designed into the buildings are designed access with many
levels of safety and security. Access to the entire campus is
controlled through two security vestibules (one at the high
school and one at the junior high school) that control access to
the interior spaces. All guest must be cleared for access prior to
obtaining access to student areas of the campus. The “learning
green” is also only accessible from the campus interior and is a
safe and secure exterior activity area for both the high school

and junior high students.

"Within the walls of these schools, future leaders will be taught,
memories will be made, and educational opportunities will
"The

construction of these campuses will be a new opportunity for

prepare and inspire," said Superintendent Lance Hindt.

this neighborhood and our community at large, to invest in our

students as they create their future."

CILIEANERS

8411FM 359 Road

281-533-9148
FIRST COLONY

FULSHEAR PECAN GROVE
3031 Plantation
@ FM 359

281-341-9066
SUGAR LAND

Suite D

MON. -

FRI. 7:00 AM - 7:00 PM ¢ SAT. 8:00 AM - 4:00 PM

¢ One Day Service Available
o Expert Alrerarions
* Professional Shoe Repair
* We Recycle Your Bags

& Hangers

o Saturday Drycleaning
IN by 9am our by 2pm

* GO WITH THE PROS!

* 100% SATISFACTION

GUARANTEED!

4550 Sweetwater Blvd.
@ Colony Meadows
281-265-4400

NEW TERRITORY
6350 Hwy 90A
@ The Country Store
281-265-1004

345 Southwestern Blvd
@ Sugoar Creek
281-242-0495

ROSENBERG
3926 Avenue H
281-341-0280

MEN’S OR LADIES’ &
2 PC SUITS 1
|

[
[

[

RFG$1000 II

[

MEN’S BUSINESS
SHIRTS

1
1
I |
|
|
REC $3.00 1 1
LAUNDERED ON HANGERS 1 I
|
|

DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED |

OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE. ‘WITH DRY CLEANING.

e |

EACH » NO LIMIT 1 EACH + NO LIMIT
Good for 6 visits. Eé[ges 8-15-2018 1 Good for 6 visits. Eé}f)ms 8-15-2018
PO, P2 DN@, P2

DRESSES

|
$ !
6:29. |
€ |
DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED | :

OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.
EACH + NO LIMIT

! Good for 6 visits. Expires 8-15-2018 | I Good for 6 vmts.%est% 15-2018 | I Good for 6 visits.Ecxlges 8-15-2018
festotolototo N sicoe ot sstestesiestoofes

1 MEN’S OR
LADIES’ PANTS

[
1
I |
|
1
R_E(_x $$ 75 I I
DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED | |

OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.

BLOUSES, SKIRTS
& SWEATERS

i REG $7.00

DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED
OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.
EACH « NO LIMIT

EACH « NO LIMIT

Coupons must be presented when order is left for processing * Not valid with any other offer.

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 19




——[(C/IL CVLNTY

ear Mouge

oncevts to

\Welcome

ROD PICOTT,
SLIE KRAFKA

ulshear House Concerts will present the musical talents
of Rod Picott with Leslie Krafka and Wayne Wilkerson
appearing as a supporting act on July 28.

Doors are set to open at 4:30 p.m. with the first set beginning
at 5:15 p.m. with a pot-luck dinner.A $30 artist donation will be
taken at the door with 100 percent of the proceeds going to the
artists.

Seventeen years ago Rod Picott dropped his tool belt, picked
up an acoustic guitar and released his first album Tiger Tom
Dixon’s Blues.The acclaimed debut put a nail in the coffin of his
construction career and ignited his second career as a singer-
songwriter. With his new album, Out Past The Wires, that second
career reveals itself in full flame.

The sprawling twenty-two song Out Past The Wires ranges
from whispery ballads to guitar driven rockers and hits every
musical spot between. Like much of Picott’s catalog, many of the
songs on Out Past The Wirescenter around the lives of working
people and the losses, defeats and small victories that can come
hard won in a calloused world. It is here in the ordinary where
Picott finds the gold he mines so beautifully on songs such as
“Take Home Pay” - one of four songs written with longtime
friend and co-writer Slaid Cleaves.

20 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e JULY 2018

Picott’s eye for the revealing detail and sense of empathy has
brought praise from music critics since his debut and those
qualities, as well as a potent defiance is on full display across Out
Past The Wires. Now 52 years old and nine albums into his music
career Picott is more prolific than ever.The 22 songs were culled
from a staggering number of 78. In the two years between
Fortune and Out Past The Wires, Picott has also become a
published poet (God In His Slippers - Mezcalita Press) written a
screenplay and is releasing collection of short stories, also titled
Out Past The Wires, that accompanies the release of the album.
Many of the characters from the songs on the album find their
stories expanded and even more finely detailed in the book.

For production duties Picott turned again to Neilson Hubbard
(Kim Richey, Matthew Perryman Jones) who produced Picott’s
most recent album Fortune. The recording band consisted of
Will Kimbrough/Electric Guitars (Emmylou Harris, Steve Earle,
Rodney Crowell) Lex Price/Bass (K.D. Lang), Evan Hutchings/
Drums (Brandi Carlisle) and Kris Donegan/Electric Guitars (Sara
Evans). The band worked quickly in studio, relying on the
instincts of world-class players and Hubbard’s steady hand to
guide the ambitious project.

Out Past The Wires is the latest and one of the most potent
pieces of work from Rod Picott since he left his hammer to rust



2

v
Az ~
* !

Wharton County
Junior College

Plan. Achieve. Transfer or Work.

wcjc.edu | 1.800.561.WCJC

WHARTON | SUGAR LAND | RICHMOND | BAY CITY

i 8 3
% 1 d 4
\ : e |
A =
!. -
el 2 :
BN v
= | -




—[(0CML LVENTY

Welcome our NEW
Physician's Assistant

- { ..
/
L&.— i A 1 . y =
|
- o LBEE &
DR. HEIDI SCHULTZ DR. DANNY LE MF[{\](\;I[IJ'\ly%ﬁNT
|FAMILY MEDICINE

TREATING ADULTS

£y

s & CHILDREN =

MS. MARY KATE MS. JESSICAMEYER  MS. SYNDI NOBLES
ARMITAGE MS. HEATHER PERRY

7629 Tiki Dr. at FM 1093 » 281.346.0018 » www.fulshearfamilymed.com

Board Certified by Amorican Board of Family Medicing & the American Board of Pediatrics

22 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018



mm DENTURES+IMPLANT
. SOLUTIONS,

Heath Bryan Coleman of Texas, DDS, PLLC and Associates — General Dentistry
Blake Lindsey, DDS & Chris Kimmel, DDS

Turn Your Discomfort Into a
Brand New Smile

and sharpened a new set of tools all those years ago. Picott will
be touring throughout 2018 and 2019 in support of the album
and book release.

Houston based singer songwriter Leslie Krafka established her
brand of Texas tinged Folk Americana music with her debut CD
The White Cat Sessions in 2011. She followed it up in 2014 with
her well received sophomore CD oneward, which debuted on
the Roots Music Review’s Americana Country Chart. Richard
Skanse, the well-known editor and critic of Lonestar Music
Magazine proclaimed, “Her songs are real winners too, full of
buoyant melodies that never sag or drag and lyrics that convey
both maturity and a young-at-heart spirit that’s playful but never
flufty” And he’s not inclined to exaggeration. Leslie is currently
focusing on her next music project. And although details are
sparse, she is planning on a new CD for 2017. At the same time,
Leslie continues to expand her live performance schedule. These
days she can heard around Houston and other parts of Texas with
her favorite sideman Wayne Wilkerson.

Dentures

in Just
One Day!"

for songwriting, and started an enduring relationship with *in most cases
Maines and Hendrix that resulted in their co-producing her most
recent CD oneward. “That weekend was one of those moments,”
Leslie recalls,“when I said ‘yes’ and it changed my entire life”
Indeed, that weekend proved to be a game changer for Leslie.

How it began: It was destiny when Leslie attended her first
songwriter’s workshop. An unexpected destination for someone
who had never written a song before....or had sung in public ...
or even played an instrument. Hosted by her musical heroes
Terri Hendrix and Lloyd Maines, that workshop sparked a passion

Katy | 23225 Kingsland Blvd #300, Katy, TX

CALL TODAY!
(281) 990-3370

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 23



—[0CIL CVLNTY

.

24 * FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

With her new found passion fueled by hard work, she honed her
craft and found early success. Leslie was named Songwriter of
the Year by the Houston Songwriter’s Association, as well as Song
of the Year honors with Wandering Troubadour to boot. Other
recognition's soon followed. Her first CD,The White Cat Sessions,
was forged over the course of a year at White Cat Studios as Leslie
and producer Jack Saunders honed her earliest creations. Then
more work, performing, writing and time spent at The Zone
recording studio in Dripping Springs, with the aforementioned
heroes, and on*ward was born. Now fully committed to her
destiny as a songwriter, and all that comes with it...the highs and
lows, the conviction and the doubt, Leslie is more in love with
songwriting now than she ever was.

Fulshear House Concerts is a neighborhood concert series for
music lovers and live music supporters in Fulshear and the
surrounding area.

Each concert features a quality live music performance funded
by donations from supporters attending the shows.The donation
amount is established by the artist, and 100 percent of all
donations go directly to them. House concerts have become a
primary source of sustainability for many musicians in today's
changing digital music environment.

NANANNNNINNNNNINNN
A, o Plo

24811 Katy Freeway, Ste. 100.
Katy, TX 77494

And More...

346-387-6544
COMm

Opening Late June 2018

7

Fulshear House Concerts is a laid back venue — shows are
held in our family room with the furniture cleared out the day of
the show. Doors open %2 hour before each show for us to
socialize, share food, mingle with the artist.

Address and food details are shared with committed attendees
prior to each show, and food is pot-luck — bring a dish to share
and Fulshear House Concerts will provide a chair. There are two
45 minutes sets while we are in "listening room" mode for the
performance, and there's a break in the middle to refresh
beverages, use restrooms, reconnect with artist or buy cd's and
other merchandise.

Attendees may not recognize the names of all of the
performers, but when after hearing them, attendees will wonder
why they are not "big stars."

Fulshear House Concerts hopes they all will be some day, but
now, just be happy they come play great shows in the living
room.

Please park on the West side of the street and make sure that all
four tires are on the road and on the pavement. Do not park on

the east side of the street.

Katy Optiks

Enhancing vision with style
701 S, Fry Rd. Ste. 123
Katy, TX 77450
281.492.1209

www.KatyOptiks.com



ra 0 ~ 11666 Katy Freeway
westpointlincoln.com

rnclrases 281-506-0374

Lincoln Black Label
Our Ultimate Expression of Design and Personal Service

Lincoln Black Label is an elevated blend of both
ownership and member privileges. Choose from three
exclusive and thoughtfully styled interior themes for
your Continental.

Select the horse racing-inspired Thoroughbred, the
alpine-influenced Chalet or the musically infused
Rhapsody to make your Continental distinctively your
own.

Lincoln Black Label ownership includes Exclusive
Member Priveleges, Service Pick Up and Delivery, and
a 4 year/50,000 mile Premium Maintenance Plan.

e

wed‘t‘ ﬂi_ﬂf E‘l"’-xu‘.ﬁ [ ﬂLnL'Rﬁ}--‘ldl:L j

To learn more and test drive a Lincoln Black Label, contact Robert Cesca at 281-506-0374

Juy 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 25




—[0C[IL LVENTY

THE

eliPet Center

VETERINARY HOSPITAL

-4

Compassionate Veterinary Care

sVaccinations and Wellness Care ® Medicine

eSpay / Neuter / Surgery e Allergy Treatment
-APthyritis & Pain Mar?ag%ment o

eHeartworm / Flea & Tick Prevention

FREE "

With ad. For new clients. Not valid with any
other offer. One per family. Expires on 7/31/18

eIn-House Laboratory / Digital X-Ray
*Boarding and Grooming Available

5910 FM 1463 | Katy, TX 77494 » 281.394.2355 | www.thewellpetcenter.com

Dr. Cynthia Aswad - Dr. Sadie Bowling + Dr. Bryan Ping * Dr. David Thurmond
Dr. Michelle Hessell - Now Seeing Pocket Pets (by appointment only)

Hours: M-F7 am - 6pm ¢ Sat8am - 12pm & %

OK, so your husband
has a tool belt?

The

KATY PLUMBING

www.yourkpc.com « 281-646-1700

~

26 * FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

J




23501 Cinco Ranch Blvd Suite H130
Katy, TX 77494
281-394-7156 « www.TobiuoSushiBar.com

Have an Event? Call Today
To Reserve Our Private Room!

SUNDAY - THURSDAY | 11AM - 9PM « FRIDAY - SATURDAY | 11AM - 10PM
LUNCH HOUR | 11AM - 3PM « SOCIAL HOUR | 3PM - 6:30PM

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e 27



—CHO0L NEWS

Randle stresses

SAFETY COMES FIRST
— for all LCISD schools —

r.Thomas Randle issued the following statement of the

latest shooting at a high school campus. In his letter to

the parents of Lamar CISD students, Randle stressed
that the safety of the students remains one of the district’s
primary concern.

It is with great sadness that I write to you again on the subject
of school safety, following another terrible tragedy—this time in
Santa Fe ISD. In light of what
happened, I'm sure many of
you have concerns about
what we’re doing to keep
our schools safe.

Please know, we will
always work diligently to
keep safety at the forefront.
As I'wrote to you in February,
the District has created a
new position: School Safety
Coordinator. On the night
before the Santa Fe tragedy,
the Lamar CISD School
Board approved the hire of
Rosenberg Police Chief
Dallis Warren as our first
School Safety Coordinator. In
this new position, Warren
will ensure all campuses are
following best practices in
school safety and that all
staff and students are
prepared for any kind of
emergency. Warren has four
decades of experience in
law enforcement, including
more than 25 years in
administration. Our schools will certainly benefit from his
experience and presence.

In the November bond election, we also included funding for
“lockdown” devices—or mechanisms to ensure all classroom
doors are reinforced. We reviewed several options with fire and
law enforcement officials, before determining Homeland Security
Locks are the most appropriate option moving forward. We
already have these locks installed on 15 of our campuses. Moving

28 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e JULY 2018

DR. THOMAS RANDLE

forward, every new campus will include these locks and plans
are in place to retrofit any existing campus without Homeland
Security Locks.

Additionally, every one of our schools has a front entrance
vestibule that provides pre-determined and monitored pathways
for all visitors. We are examining each vestibule to ensure they
include a locking mechanism that will prevent unwanted or
unnecessary access to the
campus.

Our campuses also have
multiple surveillance
cameras that monitor both
the building perimeter and
interior. These cameras are
all accessible remotely by
Lamar CISD administrators
and law enforcement.

There are also dedicated
School Resource Officers
(SROs) on all secondary
the
upcoming school year, we

complexes. For
are adding six additional
officers that will be assigned
to cover our elementary
schools, by feeder pattern.
For the remainder of this
year, you will begin seeing
increased police presence
on our campuses, which is
typical for the final weeks of
school.

We believe these plans are
very important first steps.
That being said, keeping our
schools safe will require ongoing dialogue. Please continue to
share your thoughts, as we all work to maintain a safe and
comfortable learning environment for our students and staff.

Randle became Lamar CISD's superintendent of schools in
2001. Under his leadership, Lamar CISD is known around the
state for academic excellence.

During his tenure, the district has twice been recognized by
Texas School Business magazine for its best practices. Lamar



CISD has earned the HEB Excellence in Education Award for Best
Large District and three campuses achieved the highest possible
honor: National Blue Ribbon School.

Student success is also commonplace in Lamar CISD with
multiple state championships in athletics and fine arts—among
countless other honors and awards.

For over a decade, Lamar CISD has earned the Superior
Achievement rating from the Financial Integrity Rating System of
Texas (FIRST). In 2014, the Texas Comptroller also recognized
Lamar CISD as one of only 46 school districts across the state to
achieve the highest level of student success and fiscal
management as determined by the Financial Allocation Study for
Texas (FAST) report.

Since Dr. Randle's arrival in Lamar CISD, the District has added
over a dozen facilities—with plans for another dozen on the way.
Student enrollment has increased from about 16,000 to roughly
30,000 and the staff has gone from 2,200 to 4,500—making
Lamar CISD the second-largest employer in Fort Bend County.

Dr. Randle also has a strong record of industry leadership,
including service with the Texas Association of School Boards
Risk Management Fund, the UIL Legislative Committee, the Texas
FFA Association, the Texas Association of School Administrators,
the Texas Association of Supervision and Curriculum
Development, Texas Academic Decathlon, the Texas Alliance of
Black School Educators and the Texas Business and Education
Coalition.

He's a Past President of the Texas Association of School
Administrators and a Past President of the Texas Association of
Supervision and Curriculum Development.

He served on the Texas Education Commissioner's Cabinet of
Superintendents, the Policy Committee on Public Education
Information and as an advisor for the Texas Education Agency's
Recommended High School Plan. In 2008, the Lieutenant
Governor and Speaker of the Texas House of Representatives
appointed Dr. Randle to the Select Committee on Public School
Accountability.

DON’S PEST
CONTR¥L, INC."

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL

General Pest
Rodent « Termite
Mosquito Systems

281.879.9261

donspestcontrol.com

He's been the Region 4 Superintendent of the Year (2001) and
a finalist for Texas Superintendent of the Year.

Other honors include the Leslie Hayley Community Service
Award given by the Texas City/La Marque Chamber of Commerce
and the 2004 Texas Educational Support Staff Administrator of
the Year Award. Dr. Randle is a Rotary Paul Harris Fellow and the
2012 recipient of Texas A&M's John R. Hoyle Award for
Educational Leadership. He received an Oklahoma Regent of
Higher Education Fellowship and served on a focus group for the
Council of Chief State School Officers in Washington D.C.

Dr. Randle earned his Bachelor's and Master's degrees from
Texas A&M University and a Doctorate from Oklahoma State
University. At A&M, Dr. Randle was a Distinguished Student, and
was named an Outstanding Graduate and a Notable Graduate
nominee.

Dr.Randle began his education career as an agriculture teacher
in Sweeny, then worked his way up the administrative ladder in
Conroe ISD, as an Assistant Principal, Principal and Assistant
Superintendent for Secondary Education. He also served as
superintendent in LaMarque ISD for six years prior to arriving in
Lamar CISD.

Ultimately, Dr. Randle is still a teacher at heart. He serves as an

adjunct professor at Texas A&M University.

29810 FM 1093 Ste. G * 281-346-0077
Fulshear, TX 77441

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 29



—CHO0L NEWS

FULSHEAR TEACHER, ADMIN
— of the year —

ongratulations to the
Charger teacher of
the year. Heidi

Schneider is a Charged Up AG
_ teacher. Congratulations to
' i the paraprofessional of the

#l year. Socarro Torres is a fully
Charged administrative
F assistant that keeps Fulshear
High School Principal Daniel
Ward out of trouble.
[ Congratulations to these
S excellent Chargers.

-

., Taking a Conservative
o Vision to Austin for the
itizens of District 28

! Visit
— www.JohnZerwas.com
to subscribe to

BYPIITAD

Republican State Representative

Political Ad Paid for b'y Friends of John Zerwas * P.O. Box 852, Fulshear, Texas 77441

30 * FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018



+ FURNITURE DESIGN CENTER +

WE BRING YOU THE FINEST FURNITURE OF QUALITY, FUNCTIONALITY, AND DESIGN

1l B

Chateau d' A%

ITALIA

MADE IN ITALY

AS UNIQUE AS YOU ARE!

e o= oem B O &

LIVING ROOMS BEDROOMS LIVING ROOMS STORAGE LIGHTS HOME OFFICE ACCESSORIES

SHOWROOM 3819 FONDREN RD (WESTPARK & FONDREN) HOUSTON, TX 77063
CALL: 832 201-1000

www.CastleFurniture.com



—|I1  IROUTID FULMILAR

SETTO OPEN IN SEPTEMBER

by TOM BEHRENS

he new building going up on the south side of Fulshear

High School will be the home of the school’s natatorium.

Foster and George Ranch High Schools are also getting
natatoriums. Funding comes from the passage of the 2014 bond
package which on average allocated $8 million for each
swimming facility.“We plan to have all of them open for the start
of the 2018-2019 school years,” said Lamar Consolidated ISD
Athletic Director Nicole Nelson. “They will be utilized by our
fourth grade swimming instruction program, a part of our fourth
grade curriculum, and our high school swimming and diving
programs.”

Currently all fourth-grade students in LCISD receive swim
instruction as part of their curriculum. Each elementary school at
certain times of the year is bussed over to one of the two
natatoriums that the district presently has.The new natatoriums
will allow the children to go to the pool closest to them.The
elementary schools in Fulshear that would benefit from the
Fulshear High School facility are Huggins and Lindsey.

The Fulshear pool is a 25-meter pool, same as the other new
natatoriums, not Olympic size.

32 # FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

“We are call them practice pools,” said Nelson.The fourth grade
instructional area will be 3 % feet deep; the rest of the pool will
have eight practice lanes that will be roughly 6 % feet deep.
These pools will not have diving facilities. The two natatoriums at
Terry and the LCISD natatorium have diving facilities. There will
be a small seating area for spectators.

“We plan to use these facilities for small events,” said Nelson.
“Our larger events will be hosted at our LCISD natatorium which
is adjacent to Traylor Stadium.”

Each LCISD high school has a swimming coach and one diving
coach for the district. At Fulshear High School, Matt Tomas is the
swimming coach; Stacy Gage, located at Leaman Junior High
School, is the diving coach.

“Our students who choose to participate in our swimming and
diving program do so during their athletic period, their physical
education period, much like the baseball, basketball teams do in
their athletic periods,” Nelson said.

Keep up to date with the construction and the Fulshear High
School swim team at www.lcisd.org/campuses/fulshearbs/
bome




Jor
CONTINUED

SUPPORT

exana Center awarded Cross Creek Ranch the “Community
Supporter of the Year” award at a Reaching for the Stars
ceremony May 30.

The center, which provides behavioral healthcare and
intellectual and developmental disabilities services to residents
in a six-county region has been a beneficiary of the popular Cross
Creek Ranch Scarecrow Fest for the past three years.

“This particular category was especially tough this year
because we have had so many tremendous supporters, but the
support we’ve received from Cross Creek Ranch has been over
and above,” said Andi Wallis, Community Relations Manager for
Texana Center.“The community has not only helped us financially
but also brought welcome attention to our organization and
important projects.”

Cross Creek Ranch added Texana Center to its Scarecrow Fest
beneficiary list in 2016 to support its capital campaign to raise
funds for a facility in Fulshear.To date, $23,500 has been raised
for Texana Center through the Scarecrow Fest.The organization
will again be a beneficiary during this year’s event, planned for
Oct. 20.

“Texana Center already is making a difference in the lives of
people with developmental disabilities within the region,” said
Rob Bamford, General Manager of Cross Creek Ranch. “The
facility planned for Fulshear will allow Texana to serve even
more children and adults.”

Texana Center recently broke ground on the first of three
buildings planned for its campus along FM 359 north of
downtown Fulshear.The first building will house a retail training
center for teens and adults with autism and/or intellectual
disabilities. The participants will get hands-on experience
operating a small bistro-style sandwich, coffee and gift shop.The
building also will have a classroom for the expansion of Texana’s
Children’s Center for Autism and new adult services that include
a daycare program and college-like program. The other two
buildings planned for the Fulshear campus will allow both
programs to be operated full scale.

Texana Center is a 501(c)3 organization that operates more
than 40 facilities throughout Austin, Colorado, Fort Bend,
Matagorda, Waller and Wharton counties. More than 800 staff
members run six behavioral healthcare clinics, five learning
centers and more than 20 group homes. For details, visit www.
texanacenter.com .

Cross Creek Ranch is a 3,200-acre master-planned
community at FM 1463 and FM 1093 in Fulshear. Homes are
priced from the $200,000s. For more information on Cross
Creek Ranch, visit bttps.//www.crosscreektexas.com.

Celebrating Cross Creek Ranch being named Texana Center’s “Community
Supporter of the Year” are, from left, Sheree Prather, Director of
Development for Texana Center; and Carrie Roehling, Rob Bamford and
Natalia Grynshyn, all with Cross Creek Ranch.

EARN A DEGREE
AND GET AHEAD

Become a student at UHV Katy, and
find out how you can make your mark
as a teacher, school counselor or
administrator.

Choose quality bachelor's and master's
degrees at a price you can afford. You
also can take classes at times that are
convenient for you either online or face
to face.

Ask about our new online Master of
Education in ESL/TESOL (starting fall

2017) or our online Dyslexia Education
Certificate (starting spring 2018).

Don't delay! Contact us now at
281-396-3721 or education@uhv.edu.

UNIVERSITY OF
HOUSTON - VICTORIA
L—0 < SES

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
HEALTH PROFESSIONS & HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

VICTORIA « KATY » ONLINE

N
HRHEYDUR MARK | www.uhv.edu/katy
2002 W. Grand Parloway N., Building 2

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 33



—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

LAMAR CISD TRUSTEES NAME
Warren district s/bsz/ schoal sa{fet% caordinatorn;

Haack named deputy superintendent

t its regular May meeting, the Lamar CISD Board of Trustees approved the hiring of Dallis
A:Varren to be the District’s first School Safety Coordinator. In his new position, Warren will
nsure all campuses are following best practices in school safety and that all staff and students

are prepared for any kind of emergency.

Warren will work with all the district’s campuses including Fulshear High School, junior high and
elementary campuses.

Warren is currently serving as the police chief of Rosenberg. He has been with the city since 1979
and has 40 years of experience in law enforcement, including more than 25 years in administration.
He also served as a Criminal Justice instructor at a Wharton County College and Texas A&M’s National
Emergency Response and Rescue Training Center.

Prior to being chief, he was the assistant chief of police, a captain, detective and sergeant in the
Rosenberg Police Department.

Dallis Warren

He is the graduate of two FBI Sessions, has his master’s from Sam Houston State University and a
bachelor’s from the University of Houston-Downtown.

At a recent meeting, the Lamar CISD Board of Trustees approved Leslie Haack to be the District’s
first Deputy Superintendent of Support Services.

Haack opened George Ranch High School as principal in 2009. She became Lamar CISD’s Executive
Director of Secondary Education in 2015.

Prior to arriving at Lamar CISD, Haack was the principal of Sealy High School and an associate
principal, assistant principal, teacher and coach in Katy ISD.

She is a graduate of the University of Kansas and has a master’s from Prairie View A&M University.

As Deputy Superintendent of Support Services, Haack will oversee the following departments:

Maintenance & Operations, Facilities & Planning, Child Nutrition, Technology and Transportation. ) LesI:; ihack

KATY’S HOME FOR

GET UP TO $4500 OFF

of a New, Premium AC System when
you trade in your old AC system

Expires 7/31/2018
Not combinable with any other offers

RBVS

Call Today!

KATY | 20940 KATY FRWY | 271-647-WILD (9453) | WILDWINGCAFE.COM 281-394-0031

34 » FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018



at Sugar Land is your

destination for learning.

Visit the Hall of Paleontology,
explore gems and fluorescent
minerals, observe weather
phenomena real-time with
Science on a Sphere, and more!

'R
'

theHoustonMuseumofnatural science




= DIINIIAY

FULSHEAR BUSINESS DIRECTORY

* Kyle D. McCrea DDS

Your Home for Dentistry

&l 601 South Second St.

Richmond, TX 77469
1 281-342-2121
d www.mccreadds.com

BES'I' SEPTII} TANK CLEANING

¥/ : Community since 1982!
| L %‘gﬁ'fﬁ;&?ww Licensed with the TECQ
+ Aerobic Systems

Serving the Fort Bend

o Septic Tanks «
+ Residential & Commercial »

o w o R €
2 81 3 42 9891 PO Box 1669 « Rosenberg Tx 77471
bestseptictankcleaning.com

* The oot . e Pocsivasdl’

PEPPER SPRAYS

NOLLYINA3 ATINY4

[
o
=
(2]
m
>
-
=
m
=
=
)
c
A
(72]
m
w

e

Damsel

N DEFENSE’

ROSENBERG
Carpet & Flooring

“What'’s On Your Floor Matters”

Ceramic Tile Flooring
Counter Tops

Wood Floor Refinishing
\Wood & Laminate Flooring

281.342.5193

RosenbergCarpet.com

P~ "COUPON"

FINAL 2518 1st Street | AComplete Roof Job
TO U C H Rosenberg, TX 77471 of 35 Squares or More
*50 OFF A Repair:

(281) 341-5779

£ “Discount May Not Be Combined with any other Coupons &

Locally Owned & Family
Operated Since 1993

WWW. ﬁnaltouchrooﬁng com

KATHRYN PEREZ

INDEPENDENT DAMSEL PRO

(#) 832.367.4585
zkat1@comcast.net

@ mydamselpro.net/katperez

(On the corner of Wilson & 2nd Street in downtown Fulshear)
Order online at Beeziesflowers.com

Check us out on Facebook @beczicsflowers I

V|3|t Us!
Storefpont
281.346.87178
8402 Wilson Street Nﬂw UIIE“I..-

36 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

43 RANGER
= PLUMBING I][lMPANY

Residential & Commercial Service

Responsible Master Plumber Licensed
rangerplumbing @gmail.com Insured

832-868-8065 ......c.. o

www.plumbersugarland.org M-40315

Mobile and Shop Mechanical Services

24/7

Emergency
Road Service
DLSFleetServices.com
4110 FM 723 Road, Suite A
Rosenberg, TX 77471

SIS
FLEET SERVICES

Providing Quality and Affordable
Mechanical Services

832-222-2056
Onsite Fleet Services Fax: (713) 714-2916
We Come to You! dean@dIsfleetservices.com



FULSHEAR BUSINESS DIRECTORY

e Professional Lawn Care

e Fertilization

e Weed Control

* Top Dressing

® Tree & Shrub Trimming

e Power Washing

o Residential & Commercial

i >
BUCK'S

Lawn & Tree Care Service

Chris Bockholt - Tel: 979-472-9835

Westside Brick & Masonr

Larry Horelica, General Contractor

-
-_——
-
--
A

Concrete Services - Flagstone
Patios * Brick Fences
Remodeling Services « Carpentry

" N_ ! ..,
713-866-5893 | fﬂ 3
PO BOX 986 | Fulshear Tx 77441

info@westsidebrick.com | www. westsidebrick.c com

*MASTERX
PSYCHIC

Tarot Cards & Crystal Readings
Soulmate Connections & Predictions for 2018

Full Serwce Mobile Locksmith

., Residential - Auto - Commercial

Appointments
Only

Free Estimates

832-841-6733

Licensed, Bonded, Insured Lick B20117

INCEK'S......
MOKEHOUSE

lST FEREARD. TIRES
R Hmai

VINCEK'S SMOKEHOUSE

paleatalil Highway 60
Deer Processing - Barbeque East Bernard, TX 77435
Fresh & Smoked Meats (979) 335-7921
Catering - Bakery 1-800-844-MEAT

Pecan Smoked Sausage
Tues. — Sat.7 AM to 6 PM

Sun. 8 AM to 2 PM
Closed Mondays

| |Westside Maids <3

Your Local Maid Service for 25 Years Like us on
facebook

BBQ & Plate Lunches
Served Every Day!

« SAME DAY = ;

« SAME CREW - .- ,
brele R
< INSURED i 20. FF

* REFERENCES

» SUPPLIES FURNISHED Tammy Smith,
Owner-Operated

Minimum of 2 hours
Not valid with any other offer.
Not valid for one time or empty cleans.

281-855-9212 -

www.westsidemaids.com

AIRPORT SERVICE

LOCAL IN KATY SINCE 2008

1713.818.7739

/l WWW.EXCLTEXAS.COM

NOW SERVING 24/7 - 365
KATY - RICHMOMND - BROOKSHIRE
SUGAR LAMD - FULSHEAR - HOUSTOMN

THIS SPOT COULD BE
YOURS!

Call the Katy Times at 281-391-3141 or
the Herald at 281-342-4474 for rates,
information and deadlines.

Juty 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 37



——D UL

FULSHEAR
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

If you are interested in advertising
in the Fulshear Living Monthly,
please call the Katy Times at 281-391-
3141 or the Herald at 281-342-4414 for
rates, information and deadlines.

Advertiser Index

A Hug Away Healthcare........cccooveevrrnneenee 39
DA ) | - 13
Beezies FIOWETS ..o 36
Best Septic Tank Cleaning........cc.ccceuune... 36
Bratton Pools ... 11
Brazos Valley Service........cccoeverrerrennnn. 34
Buck’s Lawn & Landscaping........ccc......... 37
Capital Internal Medicine........ccccccrereunnc. 8
Castle FUrniture .......coccoeeeeereneeneeeseeesneennns 31
Clear Choice Orthodontics .......ccoccnneeenneee 15
Damsel In Defense......ocovvreeeeeneeeneeneees 36
DDS DENtUIES ...ovveueeereneenresseesseesseessneens 23
Don's Pest Control........ccocoevenrenreenecenneennes 29
DSL Fleet Services .......coummrenrenreenneennns 36
EPIC PO oo 24
Excl Transport ... 37

Final Touch Roofing.......cccoovoeevreencereennennes 36
Finnegan Chevy ........oenenneeneeesneennens 5
Finnegan Dodge.....cocoeereereeneerrencereereenn. 5
Fulshear Animal Hospital.......c.ccccovveneenee 29
Fulshear Family Medicine ........ccceuue...... 22
Fulshear Safe & Lock .....c.cooverrrerrernrerneene. 37
Gary Greene Better Homes........cccconveene.. 40
Helfman Ford/Fiat........ccocooenennirnenn. 2
Holiday Cleaners ......ccvenmeermeeneeeneeenn. 19
Houston Museum of Natural Science ... 35
Katy OptiKS. ..o 24
Katy Plumbing ... 26
Kyle D. McCrea DDS.......coeeeeveerereeees 36
Legacy FOrd..... e 7
Lone Star FIoors........ooveneenneermeeneesneennnens 9
Master Psychic........coocoeveeeeerveeeecrecreennn. 37
Methodist.......cocveerererecrreeeceeene 3

38 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o JULY 2018

Pacific Dental.......cocnnenmeernreneereeeneeene. 15
Ranger Plumbing Company.........cccoe....... 36
Riverbend Baptist.......ccccoeeveeeeerererneene, 12
Rosenberg Carpet & Flooring .................. 36
Texas Mattress Makers........c.ccoecneceneeenn. 17
The Well Pet Center.......ooeeneeeneeenneenne 26
Tobiuo Sushi Bar .......ccoerneneneceneeenn. 27
University of Houston .........cccoeeeeveeeueennee. 33
Vincek's Smokehouse ........ccovveeveeenncenens 37
WCUC ...ttt 21
West Houston Brain & Spine.................. 13
Westpoint BUiCK ..o 25
Westside Brick & Masonry.........ccco....... 37
Westside Maids........ccccvvremrnrrrnrerersneennins 37
Wild Wing Café.......cccocoverremrrirrrrrrrrenrennne. 34
ZEIWAS.....eeeeeeerersesssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssans 30



(elelidiling 10 yeans with cver
10,000 pdlierits sewiced!

L) . ’ 3 . F ¥
1 : 3 ph - A ; o8 ; =g ... et ] _"
- A AR :_z.-_ " f » -I|." ’ \ '
i j . e .I ; o .: ..- I
: .’ >y } 5 R & ﬁ‘

Home Health, Hospice & Medical Equipment

Skilled Nursing | Infusion Therapy (In-Home) | Physical Therapy
Occupational Therapy | Speech Therapy | Respite Care
Social Services | Wound Care | Pharmaceutical Services

Provider Services | Electric Chair Repair
Durable Medical Equipment Sales & Rentals

1203 Avenue D, Katy, Texas 77493
832-437-1983 | Fax281-605-1307

www. AHUgAway.com | info@AHugAway.com

Medicare/Medicare Replacement Plans, Medicaid/Commercial Insurance
Member of Texas Association for Home Care & Hospice and
accredited with The Better Business Bureau.

Remember... we are always just A Hug Away!



Better GARY
o HOMES | GREENE

REE WA ITNEE §S B FAN JE

Jouching Lives, One Home at a Jime”

CHRISTY WADE SHAREECE DUMONT POLLY ROYER BOB MILES SHERRI PUTT
832.483.0630 713.298.1210 832.594.4734 281.797.1600 281.923.5941
CWade@GaryGreene.com www.HomeBirdy.com Polly.Royer@GaryGreene.com Bob@BobMiles.com SPutt@GaryGreene.com

Sl . .*', —
CINDY DAUGHERTY LAURA GERMANN RICK JONES JUDE WILLIAMS
713.459.9273 713.816.3833 713.829.7721 281.467.6076 713.252.5754
Cindy.Daugherty@GaryGreene.com Laura.Germann@GaryGreene.com Arlene.Hinsley@GaryGreene.com  Rick.Jones@GaryGreene.com  Jude.Williams@GaryGreene.com

We are Located Where You Want to Live

21 Offices 1,100+ Local Agents
Covering 10 Counties 10,000 Sq. Miles for 55 Years.

23922 Cinco Village Center Blvd., Suite 123 | Katy, Texas 77494

FINE LIVING GROUP Office 281.646.1136 | KatyTeam@GaryGreene.com
713.705.3047
www.FineLivingGroup.com www.GaryGreene.com/Katy

©2018 Better Homes and Gardens Real Estate LLC. Better Homes and Gardens® is a registered trademark of Meredith Corporation licensed to Better Homes and Gardens Real Estate LLC. Equal Opportunity Company. Equal
Housing Opportunity. Each Franchise is Independently Owned and Operated. If your property is currently listed with a real estate broker, please disregard. It is not our intention to solicit the offerings of other real estate brokers.



